No. 56/2/2023-EO(CVO)

Government of India

Secretariat of the

Appointments Committee of the Cabinet

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions

Department of Personnel & Training

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 15th September, 2023

Subject: Appointment of Shri Gaurav Agarwal, IRSME (1994) as CVO, Military Engineer Services (MES) and Border Roads Organization (BRO), Delhi.

The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet has approved the appointment of **Shri Gaurav Agarwal, IRSME (1994)** as CVO, Military Engineer Services (MES) and Border Roads Organization (BRO), Delhi under the Department of Defence with pay at level 14 (Rs.1,44,200 - 2,18,200/-) of the pay matrix, for an initial period of 3 years from the date of assumption of charge of the post or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Nidhi Silvastava)
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India
Tel. No. 23092187

Department of Defence (Shri Giridhar Aramane, Secretary) South Block, New Delhi

Copy to:-

- 1. Prime Minister's Office (Shri H. A. Modak, Director), South Block, New Delhi.
- 2. Cabinet Secretariat (Ms. Kavita Singh, Joint Secretary).
- 3. PS to MOS(PP).
- 4. The Chairman, Railway Board, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi with the request to relieve the officer immediately to take up his new assignment.
- 5. The Secretary, Central Vigilance Commission, Satarkta Bhawan, GPO Complex, Block-A, INA, New Delhi-110023 with reference to their O.M. No.023-CVO-1(4)-541891 dated 09.03.2023.
- 6. Shri Gaurav Agarwal, IRSME (1994) through the Chairman, Railway Board, M/o Railways.
- 7. PSO to Secretary(P)/PPS to EO/Dir(ACC)/DS(SM)/DS(MM)/EO(CM).
- 8. AD(OL) for providing Hindi version.
- 9. Guard File.